INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

Solidagoren 7.9 ml/10 ml oral liquid aqueous ethanolic extract of Goldenrood herb, Goose grass herb and Horsetail herb

Read this manual carefully, because it contains information that is important to you.

This medicine can be obtained without a prescription. However, it is necessary that you use Solidagoren carefully,

in order to be with it achieved the best results.

- Save the instructions. You may need to read it again.
- If you have additional questions, contact your pharmacist.
- If your symptoms worsen or you do not feel better, you must contact your doctor.

- If an adverse effect becomes serious or you notice an adverse effect that is not listed in this instruction,

please inform your doctor or pharmacist about this.

In this guide you will read:

1. What is the medicine Solidagoren and what is it intended for

- 2. What you need to know before taking Solidagoren
- 3. How to use Solidagoren
- 4. Possible side effects

5. How to store Solidagoren

6. Additional information

1. WHAT IS SOLIDAGOREN AND WHAT IS IT FOR?

Solidagoren is traditionally used to flush the urinary tract and increase urine flow. Together for abundant fluid intake (2 liters) can be used to prevent the deposition of urinary sand in the kidneys and the formation of urinary stones. Solidagoren can be used as supportive (simultaneous) therapy for mild symptoms of urinary tract inflammation. This is based only on tradition and long-term use.

2. WHAT YOU NEED TO KNOW BEFORE YOU TAKE SOLIDAGOREN

The medicine Solidagoren must not be used:

- if you are hypersensitive to the active substance or other ingredients of the medicine.

- in case of allergy to plants from the Asteraceae family.

When taking the drug Solidagoren, take special care:

- in case of accumulation of water in tissues (edema) caused by weakened heart or kidney function. This warning is especially important for the elderly.

In case of blood in the urine, elevated body temperature or symptoms that last longer than 5 days, it is necessary to consult doctor.

Children:

It is not recommended to use Solidagoren in children under 12 years of age, due to insufficient data on its use safety and efficiency in the mentioned age.

Use of other drugs

Tell your doctor and pharmacist if you are taking or have recently taken any other medicines, including those that can be obtained without a prescription.

No interaction tests were performed.

Due to the alcohol content, it is possible for this medicine to affect the effect of other medicines. There are no known interactions so far.

Use of Solidagoren during pregnancy and breastfeeding

Since there is no available data on safe use during pregnancy and breastfeeding, Solidagoren should not be taken during periods pregnancy and breastfeeding.

Before you start taking any medication, consult your doctor or pharmacist.

The effect of the medicine Solidagoren on the driving of motor vehicles and the operation of machines

There are no special warnings and you should not expect a negative effect of Solidagore on psychophysical abilities during administration motor vehicle and machine handling.

Important information about some of the ingredients of Solidagoren

This medicine contains 45% by volume of ethanol (alcohol). If taken according to the dosage instructions, 0.6 g of alcohol is ingested by taking 30 drops medicine. It is harmful for people suffering from alcoholism. Care must be taken in the treatment of pregnant and lactating women, children and high-risk patients group such as patients with liver diseases or epilepsy.

It is possible to influence other drugs in the sense of reducing or increasing their effect.

3. HOW TO USE THE MEDICINE SOLIDAGOREN

Always take the medicine Solidagoren exactly as explained in this instruction.

If you are not absolutely sure, check with your doctor or pharmacist.

Unless your doctor has prescribed otherwise, the usual dose is:

Adults and children older than 12 years: 20 - 30 drops three times a day. 30 drops corresponds to 1.4 ml. Solidagoren should be taken with a large amount of liquid.

Note: During the treatment, it is necessary to enter large amounts of liquid into the body.

Duration of treatment

The duration of use of this drug is practically not limited. (see section 2)

If your symptoms worsen or you do not get better, you must contact your doctor.

If you have the impression that Solidagoren works too strongly or too weakly, contact your doctor or pharmacist.

If you have taken more Solidagoren than you should

If you accidentally took twice or three times the recommended dose of the drug at once (ie 40-90 drops), as a rule, they do not occur unwanted consequences. In this case, continue taking the medicine according to the dosage instructions. In case of significant overdose drug, there may be an increase in side effects (see section 4 Possible side effects). In that case, please, consult a doctor or pharmacist.

If you forget to take Solidagoren

Do not take a double dose to make up for a missed dose. Simply, continue to take Solidagoren as usual prescribed by a doctor or as specified in this manual.

If you have any further questions about the use of this medicine, ask your doctor or pharmacist.

4. POSSIBLE SIDE EFFECTS

The drug Solidagoren, like other drugs, can have side effects, although they do not necessarily occur in everyone. The frequency of side effects is classified as:

Very common:	(≥1/10)
Common:	(≥1/100 - <1/10)
Uncommon:	(≥1/1000 - <1/100)
Rare:	(≥1/10,000 - <1/1,000)
Very rare:	(<1/10,000)
Not known:	(cannot be estimated based on available data)
Uncommon: Rare: Very rare:	(≥1/1000 - <1/100) (≥1/10,000 - <1/1,000) (<1/10,000)

Registration of unwanted effects includes all unwanted effects that occurred during treatment with goldenrod, goose grass or horsetail, including cases of use of higher doses or longer duration of treatment.

Very rarely: hypersensitivity reactions or allergic reactions. Not known: mild gastrointestinal symptoms. In case of the first signs of a hypersensitivity reaction (e.g. skin rash), treatment with this drug should be discontinued.

If any side effect becomes serious or you notice any side effect not listed in this instructions, please inform your doctor or pharmacist.

Reporting suspected adverse drug effects

In case of any unwanted reactions after the use of the medicine, it is necessary to inform your doctor or pharmacist. This includes all possible side effects that are not listed in this medication guide, as well as those that are.

5. HOW TO STORE THE MEDICINE SOLIDAGOREN

Keep out of reach of children.

Expiry date

3 years.

Do not use Solidagoren after the expiration date indicated on the box and bottle. The expiration date expires on the last day of the specified month. Shelf life after opening: 3 months.

Storing

Store the medicine at a temperature of up to 25°C. Store in the original packaging. Unused medicine is destroyed in accordance with current regulations.

6. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

What does Solidagoren contain

Active substance: 10 ml (= 9.5 g) of oral liquid contains 7.9 ml of ethanolic extract (1:1.5-2.1) Solidago gigantea L., Goldenrood herb), Potentilla anserine L., herba (Goose grass herb) and Equisetum arvense L., herba (Horsetail herb) in a ratio of 4.2:1.4:1. Extraction solvent: ethanol 50% (v/v).

Other ingredients are: purified water; ethanol 96% (v/v).

What the medicine Solidagoren looks like and the contents of the package

Clear brown liquid. Package sizes: bottle 20 ml

Manufacturer:

Dr. Gustav Klein GmbH & Co. KG, Steinenfeld 3 77736 Zell am Harmersbach, Germany

Manufacturer of the finished medicine:

Dr. Gustav Klein GmbH & Co. KG, Steinenfeld 3 77736 Zell am Harmersbach, Germany

The holder of the authorization for placing the drug on the market in Bosnia and Herzegovina:

Alpen Pharma d.o.o., Husrefa Redžića 9, 71 000 Sarajevo Bosnia and Herzegovina

Issue regime

The medicine is issued without a prescription.

Number and date of the license to place the medicine on the market: Solidagoren 7.9 ml/10 ml, oral liquid, 20 ml: 04-07.3-2-7366/20 from 15.12.2021.